

No. 07-208

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF INDIANA,
Petitioner,

v.

AHMAD EDWARDS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Indiana**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6201
tom.fisher@atg.in.gov

STEVE CARTER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
JULIE A. BRUBAKER
JUSTIN F. ROEBEL
HEATHER L. HAGAN
Deputy Attorneys General

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

ARGUMENT1

I. Because the Right of Self-Representation
is Not Absolute, States May Adopt
a Higher Standard of Competence for
Self-Representation than
for Standing Trial.....2

II. The State’s Proposed Rule is a Permissible
Higher Competency Standard Because
Coherent Communication is Necessary for
Exercising the Right of
Self-Representation.....9

III. The Evidence is Overwhelming that
Edwards Could Not Communicate
Coherently 18

A. Edwards demonstrated his
incoherence throughout the
proceedings 18

B. The trial court in effect employed the
coherent-communication rule.....24

IV. Alternatively, *Faretta* Should Be
Overruled.....25

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002).....	26
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 406 U.S. 605 (1972).....	28
<i>Cappetta v. State</i> , 204 So.2d 913 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1967).....	5
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	16
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622, 624 (2005).....	7
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 U.S. 570 (1961).....	28
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	12
<i>Freeman v. People</i> , 4 Denio 2 (N.Y. 1847).....	15
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	28

Cases (cont'd)

<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	10
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	28
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	10
<i>Hunt v. State</i> , 27 So.2d 186 (Ala. 1946).....	14, 15
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	9
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massey v. Moore</i> , 348 U.S. 105 (1954).....	5
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	15
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991).....	7
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983).....	7

Cases (cont'd)

<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007)	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	7
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	14
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	26
<i>Rock v. Arizona</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	28
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	25, 26
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	7
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965).....	28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Farhad</i> , 190 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1999).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140, 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006)	8
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303, 308 (1998).....	7

Cases (cont'd)

<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	28
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	9
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	7, 8

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a)	25
----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Brief for Petitioner, <i>Faretta v. California</i> , <i>available at</i> 1974 WL 174861	29
John F. Decker, <i>The Sixth Amendment Right to Shoot Oneself in the Foot: An Assessment of the Guarantee of Self-Representation Twenty Years After Faretta</i> , 6 Seton Hall Const. L.J. 483 (1996)	27
Robert E. Toone, <i>The Incoherence of Defendant Autonomy</i> , 83 N.C. L. Rev. 621 (March 2005)	26
